MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1915

Hiram Darling, a veteran of the Civil war, payable quarterly Chap. 207 from the fund appropriated for military pensions, beginning January first, nineteen hundred fifteen.

Approved March 24, 1915.

Chapter 207.

Resolve in Favor of Westbrook Seminary for the Payment of a Certain Debt and for Furnishings for Alumni Hall.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one thousand two hundred fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen, and the sum of one thousand two hundred fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen, to be paid to Westbrook Seminary for the payment of the debt on the construction of a dormitory, and should there be any unexpended balance, the same may be used for furnishings for Alumni hall at said dormitory; said sums to be expended and used under the supervision of the Board of Trustees of said institution.

Westbrook Seminary, in favor of.

Approved March 24, 1915,

Chapter 208.

Resolve in Favor of North Yarmouth Academy for Repairs and Improvements, and Also for the Payment of Certain Indebtedness.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the year nineteen hundred fifteen the sum of seven hundred fifty dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred sixteen the sum of seven hundred fifty dollars to be paid to the Trustees of North Yarmouth Academy and by them expended for the repair and improvement of the buildings, fixtures and grounds of said institution and the payment of its indebtedness of four hundred dollars contracted in the year nineteen hundred fourteen for the repair of buildings.

North Yarmouth Academy, in favor of for repairs.

Approved March 24, 1915.

Chapter 209.

Resolve in Favor of the Aroostook Central Institute for the Payment of Liabilities, and Also for Repairs and Improvements.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen, and the sum of one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hun-

Aroostook Central Institute. in favor of. Chap. 210 dred sixteen, to be paid to the Aroostook Central Institute at Mars Hill, for the purpose of paying liabilities, and for repairs and improvements on the buildings and grounds at said school.

Approved March 24, 1915.

Chapter 210.

Resolve in Favor of Higgins Classical Institute for Building Purposes.

Higgins Classical Institute, in favor of. Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one thousand five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and the sum of one thousand five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen, to be paid to the Trustees of Higgins Classical Institute at Charleston, for building purposes.

Approved March 24, 1915.

Chapter 211.

Resolve in Favor of the Ricker Classical Institute, for the Repair and Improvement of Buildings.

Ricker Classical Institute, in favor of. Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the year nineteen hundred fifteen, the sum of five hundred dollars and for the year nineteen hundred sixteen the sum of five hundred dollars; to be paid to the Trustees of the Ricker Classical Institute at Houlton and by them expended for the repair and improvement of the buildings and fixtures of said institution.

Approved March 24, 1915.

Chapter 212.

Resolve in Favor of Lee Academy for Liquidation of Certain Indebtedness.

Lee Academy, in favor of,

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen, and the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen, to be expended by the Trustees of Lee Academy in the liquidation of the indebtedness incurred in building the addition to the dormitory of said institution.

Approved March 24, 1915.